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Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On October 28, 2015, CBIZ, Inc. (the “Company”) issued a press release announcing its financial results for the three and nine months ended September 30,
2015. A copy of the press release is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.1. A transcript of CBIZ’s earnings conference call held on October 28, 2015 is furnished
herewith as Exhibit 99.2. The exhibits contain, and may implicate, forward-looking statements regarding the Company and include cautionary statements
identifying important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated.

 
Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.
 

(d) Exhibits.
 

99.1   Press Release of CBIZ, Inc. dated October 28, 2015, announcing its financial results for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015.

99.2
  

Transcript of earnings conference call held on October 28, 2015, discussing CBIZ’s financial results for the three and nine months ended September
30, 2015.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
hereunto duly authorized.
 
November 2, 2015   CBIZ, INC.

  By:  /s/ Ware H. Grove
  Name: Ware H. Grove
  Title:  Chief Financial Officer



EXHIBIT 99.1
 

     

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE    CONTACT:   Ware Grove
     Chief Financial Officer
     -or-
     Lori Novickis
     Director, Corporate Relations
     CBIZ, Inc.
     Cleveland, Ohio
     (216) 447-9000

CBIZ REPORTS THIRD-QUARTER AND NINE-MONTH 2015 RESULTS

THIRD-QUARTER REVENUE UP 3.8%; NINE-MONTH REVENUE UP 4.2%

NINE-MONTH REVENUE UP 5.1% WHEN ADJUSTED FOR MIAMI OFFICE SOLD IN 2014

NINE-MONTH EPS $0.68 FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS; UP 9.7%

NINE-MONTH ADJUSTED EPS $0.70 EXCLUDES SHARE COUNT IMPACT OF CONVERTIBLE NOTES

Cleveland, Ohio (October 28, 2015)—CBIZ, Inc. (NYSE: CBZ) (“Company”) today announced third-quarter and nine-month results for the periods ended
September 30, 2015.

For the third quarter ended September 30, 2015, CBIZ reported revenue of $187.1 million, an increase of $6.8 million, or 3.8%, compared with $180.3
million for the third quarter of 2014. When adjusted to exclude revenue from the Miami office, which was sold in the fourth quarter of 2014, revenue in the
third quarter increased by 4.7%. Same-unit organic revenue increased by $5.0 million, or 2.8%, for the 2015 third quarter, compared with the same period a
year ago. Newly acquired operations, net of divestitures, contributed $1.8 million, or 1.0%, to revenue growth in the 2015 third quarter. Income from
continuing operations was $9.6 million, or $0.18 per diluted share, compared with $7.3 million, or $0.14 per diluted share, reported in the third quarter of
2014.

Adjusted EBITDA for the 2015 third quarter was $23.3 million, compared with $21.4 million for the 2014 third quarter. Adjusted EBITDA for the third
quarter of 2014 excludes a pre-tax charge of $1.5 million related to the early retirement of the 4.875% Convertible Senior Subordinated Notes (“2010
Notes”).

For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2015, CBIZ reported revenue of $586.0 million, an increase of $23.5 million, or 4.2%, over the $562.5
million recorded for the comparable nine-month period a
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year ago. When adjusted to exclude revenue from the Miami office, revenue for the first nine months increased by 5.1%. Same-unit organic revenue increased
by $12.8 million, or 2.3%, for the first nine months of 2015 compared with the same period a year ago. Acquisitions, net of divestitures, contributed $10.7
million, or 1.9%, to revenue growth for the first nine months of 2015. Income from continuing operations was $35.8 million, or $0.68 per diluted share, for
the first nine months of 2015, compared with $31.8 million, or $0.62 per diluted share, for the first nine months of 2014.

Adjusted EBITDA was $84.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2015, compared with $80.2 million for the 2014 nine-month period. Adjusted
EBITDA excludes a pre-tax charge of $0.8 million and $1.5 million related to the early retirement of the 2010 Notes for the nine months of 2015 and 2014,
respectively.

Since the beginning of the year, CBIZ announced the completion of two acquisitions and through September 30, 2015, used $15.7 million for acquisition-
related payments, including earn-out payments for prior-year acquisitions. In addition, since the beginning of the year, the Company used $35.2 million to
repurchase 3.8 million shares of its common stock. The outstanding balance on the Company’s unsecured bank line of credit at September 30, 2015, was
$151.0 million, compared with a balance of $107.4 million at December 31, 2014.

Third-quarter results include additional common stock equivalents of approximately 1.6 million in 2015 and 1.7 million in 2014, and nine-month results
include additional common stock equivalents of approximately 1.3 million in 2015 and 2.0 million in 2014, due to the accounting related to the 2010 Notes.
Normalized to exclude the impact of these share equivalents, fully diluted earnings per share were $0.18 and $0.15 for the third quarters of 2015 and 2014,
and $0.70 and $0.64 for the nine months of 2015 and 2014, respectively.

Earlier this month, the Company announced it will settle the remaining $48.4 million of its 2010 Notes in cash. Holders will receive $1,000 in cash for each
$1,000 principal amount of Notes. Any premium above par value will also be paid in cash. The conversion value of the Notes will be determined by a cash
averaging period that began on October 5, 2015, and runs through October 30, 2015. The Company expects to settle all payments in cash on November 4,
2015.

Steven L. Gerard, CBIZ Chairman and CEO, stated, “We are pleased to report an increase in revenue, earnings and earnings per share as well as improved
margins. We have made two acquisitions to date this year, and we continue to have a full pipeline of potential transactions under review. Cash flow continues
to be strong. With our $400 million credit facility, we have more than sufficient capacity to pay for the upcoming settlement of the Notes in early November,
and continue with our acquisition program and opportunistic share repurchases.

“We are pleased to report that income from continuing operations is up 12.5% for the first nine months this year compared with last year. For the full year
2015, we continue to expect revenue growth in a range of 5% to 7% over 2014, adjusting for the sale of our Miami office. Assuming a constant share count in
2015 compared with 2014, we continue to expect an increase in earnings per share from continuing operations in the range of 12% to 15% over 2014,”
concluded Gerard.

CBIZ will host a conference call at 11:00 a.m. (ET) today to discuss its results. The call will be webcast in a listen-only mode over the Internet for the media
and the public, and can be accessed at www.cbiz.com. Shareholders and analysts who would like to participate in the call can register at this link:
 

NYSE: CBZ  ●  www.cbiz.com  ●  Twitter @cbz
 

Page 2 of 7



http://dpregister.com/10074507 to receive the dial-in number and unique personal identification number. Participants may register at any time, including up to
and after the call start time.

A replay of the webcast will be made available approximately two hours following the call on the Company’s web site at www.cbiz.com. For those without
Internet access, a replay of the call will also be available starting at approximately 1:00 p.m. (ET) October 28 through 5:00 p.m. (ET), October 30, 2015. The
toll free dial-in number for the replay is 1-877-344-7529. If you are listening from outside the United States, dial 1-412-317-0088. The access code for the
replay is 10074507.

Named one of America’s 2015 Best Employers and ranked as the #1 employer in the consulting and accounting industry by Forbes magazine, CBIZ, Inc.
provides professional business services that help clients better manage their finances and employees. CBIZ provides its clients with financial services
including accounting, tax, financial advisory, government health care consulting, risk advisory, real estate consulting, and valuation services. Employee
services include employee benefits consulting, property and casualty insurance, retirement plan consulting, payroll, life insurance, HR consulting, and
executive recruitment. As one of the largest accounting, insurance brokerage and valuation companies in the United States, the Company’s services are
provided through more than 100 Company offices in 34 states.

Forward-looking statements in this release are made pursuant to the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Such
forward-looking statements are subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those projected. Such risks
and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, the Company’s ability to adequately manage and sustain its growth; the Company’s dependence on the
current trend of outsourcing business services; the Company’s dependence on the services of its CEO and other key employees; competitive pricing pressures;
general business and economic conditions; and changes in governmental regulation and tax laws affecting the Company’s insurance business or its business
services operations. A more detailed description of such risks and uncertainties may be found in the Company’s filings with the Securities and Exchange
Commission.

For further information regarding CBIZ, call our Investor Relations Office at (216) 447-9000 or visit our web site at www.cbiz.com.
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 AND 2014
(In thousands, except percentages and per share data)

 
   

THREE MONTHS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30,  

   2015   %   2014 (1)   %  
Revenue   $187,102    100.0%  $180,269    100.0% 
Operating expenses (2)    159,175    85.1%   155,233    86.1% 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Gross margin    27,927    14.9%   25,036    13.9% 
Corporate general and administrative expenses (3)    8,043    4.3%   8,889    4.9% 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Operating income    19,884    10.6%   16,147    9.0% 
Other (expense) income:      

Interest expense    (1,840)   -1.0%   (3,123)   -1.7% 
Gain on sale of operations, net    5    0.0%   17    0.0% 
Other expense, net (4) (5)    (1,673)   -0.9%   (1,368)   -0.8% 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total other expense, net    (3,508)   -1.9%   (4,474)   -2.5% 
Income from continuing operations before income tax expense    16,376    8.7%   11,673    6.5% 
Income tax expense    6,787     4,353   

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Income from continuing operations    9,589    5.1%   7,320    4.1% 
Loss from operations of discontinued businesses, net of tax    (561)    (239)  
Gain on disposal of discontinued businesses, net of tax    1,172     607   

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net income   $ 10,200    5.5%  $ 7,688    4.3% 
    

 

    

 

 

Diluted earnings per share:      
Continuing operations   $ 0.18    $ 0.14   
Discontinued operations    0.01     0.01   

    
 

    
 

 

Net income   $ 0.19    $ 0.15   
    

 

    

 

 

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding    54,445     51,209   
Other data from continuing operations:      
Adjusted EBIT (6)   $ 18,211    $ 14,779   
Adjusted EBITDA (6)   $ 23,328    $ 21,350   
 
(1) Certain amounts in the 2014 financial data have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation and revised to reflect the impact of

discontinued operations.
(2) Includes benefits of $3,480 and $639 for the three months ended September 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively, in compensation associated with net losses

from the Company’s deferred compensation plan (see note 4). Excluding this item, “Operating expenses” would be $162,655 and $155,872, or 86.9%
and 86.5% of revenue, for the three months ended September 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

(3) Includes benefits of $416 and $68 for the three months ended September 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively, in compensation associated with net losses
from the Company’s deferred compensation plan (see note 4). Excluding this item, “Corporate general and administrative expenses” would be $8,459
and $8,957, or 4.5% and 5.0% of revenue, for the three months ended September 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

(4) Includes net losses of $3,896 and $707 for the three months ended September 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively, attributable to assets held in the
Company’s deferred compensation plan. These net losses do not impact “Income from continuing operations before income tax expense” as they are
directly offset by compensation adjustments included in “Operating expenses” and “Corporate general and administrative expenses.”

(5) During the three months ended September 30, 2014, CBIZ recorded a non-operating charge of $1,529 from the early retirement of $32.4 million face
value of its 4.875% Convertible Senior Notes (“2010 Notes”) that mature on October 1, 2015. Also included in “Other expense, net” for the three
months ended September 30, 2015 and 2014, is income of $1,550 and $608, respectively, related to net decreases in the fair value of contingent
consideration related to CBIZ’s prior acquisitions.

(6) Adjusted EBIT represents income from continuing operations before income taxes, interest expense, and gain on sale of operations, net. Adjusted
EBITDA represents Adjusted EBIT before depreciation and amortization expense of $5,117 and $5,042 and a loss of $0 and $1,529 from the early
retirement of its 2010 Notes for the three months ended September 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively. The Company has included Adjusted EBIT and
Adjusted EBITDA data because such data is commonly used as a performance measure by analysts and investors and as a measure of the Company’s
ability to service debt. Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBITDA should not be regarded as an alternative or replacement to any measurement of
performance or cash flow under generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”).
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 AND 2014
(In thousands, except percentages and per share data)

 
   

NINE MONTHS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30,  

   2015   %   2014 (1)   %  
Revenue   $586,010    100.0%  $562,461    100.0% 
Operating expenses (2)    493,156    84.2%   475,488    84.5% 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Gross margin    92,854    15.8%   86,973    15.5% 
Corporate general and administrative expenses (3)    24,523    4.2%   27,393    4.9% 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Operating income    68,331    11.6%   59,580    10.6% 
Other (expense) income:      

Interest expense    (7,665)   -1.3%   (10,133)   -1.8% 
Gain on sale of operations, net    106    0.0%   93    0.0% 
Other income, net (4) (5)    60    0.0%   4,543    0.8% 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total other expense, net    (7,499)   -1.3%   (5,497)   -1.0% 
Income from continuing operations before income tax expense    60,832    10.3%   54,083    9.6% 
Income tax expense    25,055     22,291   

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Income from continuing operations    35,777    6.1%   31,792    5.7% 
Loss from operations of discontinued businesses, net of tax    (1,226)    (814)  
Gain on disposal of discontinued businesses, net of tax    1,462     106   

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net income   $ 36,013    6.1%  $ 31,084    5.5% 
    

 

    

 

 

Diluted earnings (loss) per share:      
Continuing operations   $ 0.68    $ 0.62   
Discontinued operations    0.01     (0.02)  

    
 

    
 

 

Net income   $ 0.69    $ 0.60   
    

 

    

 

 

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding    52,285     51,469   
Other data from continuing operations:      
Adjusted EBIT (6)   $ 68,391    $ 64,123   
Adjusted EBITDA (6)   $ 84,392    $ 80,212   
 
(1) Certain amounts in the 2014 financial data have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation and revised to reflect the impact of

discontinued operations.
(2) Includes a benefit of $2,594 and an expense of $1,654 for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively, in compensation

associated with net losses/gains from the Company’s deferred compensation plan (see note 4). Excluding this item, “Operating expenses” would be
$495,750 and $473,834, or 84.6% and 84.2% of revenue, for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

(3) Includes a benefit of $363 and and an expense of $278 for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively, in compensation
associated with net losses/gains from the Company’s deferred compensation plan (see note 4). Excluding this item, “Corporate general and
administrative expenses” would be $24,886 and $27,115, or 4.2% and 4.8% of revenue, for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 and 2014,
respectively.

(4) Includes a net loss of $2,957 and a net gain of $1,932 for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively, attributable to assets held
in the Company’s deferred compensation plan. The net loss/gain does not impact “Income from continuing operations before income tax expense” as
they are directly offset by compensation adjustments included in “Operating expenses” and “Corporate general and administrative expenses.”

(5) During the nine months ended September 30, 2015 and 2014, CBIZ recorded non-operating charges of $833 and $1,529 from the early retirement of
$49.3 million and $32.4 million of its 2010 Notes that mature on October 1, 2015. Also included in “Other expense, net” for the nine months ended
September 30, 2015 and 2014 is income of $3,075 and $3,592, respectively, related to net decreases in the fair value of contingent consideration related
to CBIZ’s prior acquisitions.

(6) Adjusted EBIT represents income from continuing operations before income taxes, interest expense, and gain on sale of operations, net. Adjusted
EBITDA represents Adjusted EBIT before depreciation and amortization expense of $15,168 and $14,560 and losses of $833 and $1,529 from the early
retirement of its 2010 Notes for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively. The Company has included Adjusted EBIT and
Adjusted EBITDA data because such data is commonly used as a performance measure by analysts and investors and as a measure of the Company’s
ability to service debt. Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBITDA should not be regarded as an alternative or replacement to any measurement of
performance or cash flow under GAAP.
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

(In thousands, except per share data)

SELECT SEGMENT DATA
 
   

THREE MONTHS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30,   

NINE MONTHS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30,  

   2015   2014 (1)   2015   2014 (1)  
Revenue      
Financial Services   $ 118,354   $ 115,931   $ 378,857   $ 372,832  
Employee Services    61,293    56,891    184,968    167,479  
National Practices    7,455    7,447    22,185    22,150  

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total   $ 187,102   $ 180,269   $ 586,010   $ 562,461  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Gross Margin      
Financial Services   $ 16,375   $ 16,944   $ 65,915   $ 67,499  
Employee Services    10,250    9,697    31,155    28,614  
National Practices    811    862    2,291    2,248  
Operating expenses - unallocated (2):      

Other    (2,989)   (3,106)   (9,101)   (9,734) 
Deferred compensation    3,480    639    2,594    (1,654) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total   $ 27,927   $ 25,036   $ 92,854   $ 86,973  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 
(1) Certain amounts in the 2014 financial data have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation and revised to reflect the impact of

discontinued operations.
(2) Represents operating expenses not directly allocated to individual businesses, including stock-based compensation, consolidation and integration

charges and certain advertising expenses. “Operating expenses - unallocated” also include gains or losses attributable to the assets held in the
Company’s deferred compensation plan. These gains or losses do not impact “Income from continuing operations before income tax expense” as they
are directly offset by the same adjustment to “Other expense, net” in the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income. Net losses/gains
recognized from adjustments to the fair value of the assets held in the deferred compensation plan are recorded as compensation benefit/expense in
“Operating expenses” and as a net loss/gain in “Other expense, net.”

NON-GAAP EARNINGS AND PER SHARE DATA
Reconciliation of Income from Continuing Operations to Non-GAAP Earnings from Continuing Operations (3)

 
   THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,  
   2015   Per Share  2014 (1)   Per Share 
Income from continuing operations   $ 9,589   $ 0.18   $ 7,320   $ 0.14  
Selected non-cash items:      
Amortization    3,741    0.07    3,666    0.07  
Depreciation (4)    1,376    0.02    1,376    0.03  
Non-cash interest on convertible notes    306    0.00    633    0.01  
Stock-based compensation    1,408    0.03    1,825    0.04  
Adjustment to contingent earnouts    (1,550)   (0.03)   (608)   (0.01) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Non-cash items    5,281    0.09    6,892    0.14  
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Non-GAAP earnings - Continuing operations   $14,870   $ 0.27   $14,212   $ 0.28  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,  
   2015   Per Share  2014 (1)   Per Share 
Income from continuing operations   $35,777   $ 0.68   $31,792   $ 0.62  
Selected non-cash items:      
Amortization    10,882    0.21    10,679    0.21  
Depreciation (4)    4,286    0.08    3,881    0.08  
Non-cash interest on convertible notes    1,434    0.03    2,133    0.04  
Stock-based compensation    4,319    0.09    4,812    0.09  
Adjustment to contingent earnouts    (3,075)   (0.06)   (3,592)   (0.07) 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

       
 

Non-cash items    17,846    0.35    17,913    0.35  
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Non-GAAP earnings - Continuing operations   $53,623   $ 1.03   $49,705   $ 0.97  
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 
(3) The Company believes Non-GAAP earnings and Non-GAAP earnings per diluted share more clearly illustrate the impact of certain non-cash charges

and credits to “Income from continuing operations” and are a useful measure for the Company and its analysts. Non-GAAP earnings is defined as
income from continuing operations excluding: depreciation and amortization, non-cash interest expense, non-cash stock-based compensation expense,
and adjustments to the fair value of contingent consideration related to prior acquisitions. Non-GAAP earnings per diluted share is calculated by
dividing Non-GAAP earnings by the number of weighted average diluted common shares outstanding for the period indicated. Non-GAAP earnings
and Non-GAAP earnings per diluted share should not be regarded as a replacement or alternative to any measurement of performance under generally
accepted accounting principles.

(4) Capital spending was $0.9 million and $1.4 million for the three months ended September 30, 2015 and 2014, and $6.3 million and $4.0 million for the
nine months ended September 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively.
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)
(In thousands, except percentages and ratios)

SELECT BALANCE SHEET DATA AND RATIOS
 
   

SEPTEMBER 30,
2015   

DECEMBER 31,
2014  

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,840   $ 979  
Restricted cash   $ 25,606   $ 28,293  
Accounts receivable, net   $ 175,755   $ 143,048  
Current assets before funds held for clients   $ 226,209   $ 196,479  
Funds held for clients - current and non-current   $ 110,023   $ 182,847  
Goodwill and other intangible assets, net   $ 528,173   $ 526,462  
Total assets   $ 952,007   $ 991,244  
Notes payable - current   $ —     $ 760  
Current liabilities before client fund obligations   $ 109,796   $ 111,232  
Client fund obligations   $ 109,536   $ 183,936  
Bank debt   $ 151,000   $ 107,400  
Convertible notes - non-current (1)   $ 49,123   $ 96,569  
Total liabilities   $ 506,450   $ 591,399  
Treasury stock   $ (462,167)  $ (425,685) 
Total stockholders’ equity   $ 445,557   $ 399,845  
Debt to equity (2)    44.9%   51.2% 
Days sales outstanding (DSO) - continuing operations (3)    85    70  
Shares outstanding    52,170    49,487  
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding    49,812    48,343  
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding    52,285    51,487  
 
(1) The 2010 Notes and 2006 Convertible Senior Subordinated Notes (“2006 Notes”) are classified as a non-current liability due to Management’s

intention to retire the 2010 Notes and 2006 Notes during the year ended December 31, 2015 with the amounts available under the credit facility.
(2) Ratio is convertible notes, bank debt and notes payable divided by total stockholders’ equity.
(3) DSO is provided for continuing operations and represents accounts receivable, net and unbilled revenue (net of realization adjustments) at the end of

the period, divided by trailing twelve month daily revenue. The Company has included DSO data because such data is commonly used as a
performance measure by analysts and investors and as a measure of the Company’s ability to collect on receivables in a timely manner. DSO should not
be regarded as an alternative or replacement to any measurement of performance under GAAP. DSO at September 30, 2014 was 86.
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EXHIBIT 99.2

Transcript of earnings conference call held on October 28, 2015

CORPORATE PARTICIPANTS

Lori Novickis CBIZ Inc - Director of Corporate Relations

Steve Gerard CBIZ Inc - Chairman and CEO

Jerry Grisko CBIZ Inc - President and Chief Operating Officer

Ware Grove CBIZ Inc - Chief Financial Officer.

CONFERENCE CALL PARTICIPANTS

Steve McManus Sidoti & Company - Analyst.

Jim Macdonald First Analysis - Analyst

PRESENTATION

Operator

Hello and welcome to the CBIZ Third quarter 2015 earnings call. All participants will be in listen only mode. Should you need assistance, please signal the
conference specialist by pressing the star key followed by zero. After today’s presentation there will be an opportunity to ask questions. Please note that the
event is being recorded. Now, I would like to turn the conference over to Lori Novickis, Director of Corporate Relations. Please go ahead.

Lori Novickis - CBIZ Inc - Director of Corporate Relations

Thank you Keith. Good morning everyone and thank you for calling in to the CBIZ third quarter and nine months 2015 results conference call. Before our
management team begins their presentation I would like to remind you of a few items. As with all of our conference calls, this call is intended to answer the
questions of our shareholders and analysts. If there are media representatives on the call you’re welcome to listen in; however, we ask that if you do have
questions that you hold them for after the call and we’ll be happy to address them then. This call is also being webcast. You can access the live webcast as
well as the replay on our website www.CBIZ.com.

Lori Novickis - CBIZ Inc - Director of Corporate Relations

You should have all received a copy of the press release that was issued earlier this morning. If you haven’t, it can also be found on our website. Finally,
remember that during the course of the call, management may make forward-looking statements. These statements represent management’s intentions, hopes,
beliefs, expectations, and predictions of the future. Actual results can, and sometimes do, differ materially from those projected in forward-looking
statements. Additional information concerning facts that could cause actual results to differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements is
contained in our SEC filings, Form 10-K, and press releases.

Lori Novickis - CBIZ Inc - Director of Corporate Relations

Joining us for today’s call are Steve Gerard, Chairman and CEO, Jerry Grisko, President and Chief Operating Officer, and Ware Grove our Chief Financial
Officer. I will now turn the call over to Steve Gerard for his opening remarks. Steve.

Steve Gerard - CBIZ Inc - Chairman and CEO

Thank you Lori and good morning everyone. Prior to the opening today we were very pleased to announce our third quarter and nine month results. We were
pleased to announce that we showed, in both the quarter and the nine months, increases in revenue, in earnings, in earnings per share, and in EBITDA. And
the results are



consistent with the guidance that we have previously given. I’d like to turn it over to Ware now to give you the details and I’ll come back at the end with
some additional comments.

Ware Grove - CBIZ Inc - Chief Financial Officer.

Thanks Steve and good morning everyone. As we usually do I want to take a few minutes to go over the numbers released this morning for the third quarter
and the year to date results ended September 30th, 2015. As a reminder, as we talk about results this year compared to last year, we will make an adjustment
to the 2014 results to account for the sale of our Miami financial services office, which was sold last year in the fourth quarter.

Ware Grove - CBIZ Inc - Chief Financial Officer.

And thanks to the many CBIZ associates who are working hard to serve clients in our markets across the U.S. We are pleased to report strong results for the
quarter and for the nine months this year compared with last year. For the third quarter ended September 30th, 2015, adjusting for the sale of the Miami
office, total revenue grew by 4.7 percent with same unit revenue growing by 2.8 percent compared with the prior year. We are pleased to report a significant
improvement in pretax margins, so that pretax earnings increased approximately 40 percent in the third quarter this year compared with a year ago.

Ware Grove - CBIZ Inc - Chief Financial Officer.

For the nine months, total revenue increased by 5.1 percent when you adjust for the sale of the Miami office, with an improvement in pretax margin of 70
basis points, resulting in an increase in pretax income of 12-1/2 percent for the nine months this year, compared with a year ago. We are successfully
leveraging our G and A infrastructure and you will also note the reduction in interest expense that is occurring as a result of the early note repurchases that
have occurred in late 2014 and throughout the second quarter of 2015. Now within our financial services group, when you adjust for the sale of the Miami
office, total revenue grew by 3.5 percent for the quarter and grew by 3 percent for the nine months this year, compared with a year ago.

Ware Grove - CBIZ Inc - Chief Financial Officer.

Same unit revenue growth was very similar, up 3-1/2 percent for the quarter and up 2.8 percent for the nine months this year. We are continuing to see very
strong growth in our health care consulting business within financial services. Turning to employee services, total revenue grew by 7.7 percent in the third
quarter and grew by 10.4 percent for the nine months this year compared with last year. Same unit revenue growth was 1.9 percent in the third quarter and
was 1.6 percent for the nine months this year compared with last year.

Ware Grove - CBIZ Inc - Chief Financial Officer.

We are continuing to report growth in employee group benefits, property and casualty, and human capital consulting and recruiting. A continued weakness in
the life insurance area, eliminating the impact of the insurance area the organic or same unit revenue growth was up 2.5 percent for the nine months this year.
As we have commented over the past three quarters, due to the accounting related to the convertible note and the early retirement transactions completed
earlier, our share account has been difficult to predict this year.

Ware Grove - CBIZ Inc - Chief Financial Officer.

Our weighted average share count for the nine months ended September 30th, 2015, includes 1.3 million share equivalence calculated on the 48.4 million note
balance still outstanding on that date. Once the notes are paid in full, the share equivalent calculation will no longer apply and this will not be included in the
share count calculation at year end 2015. The weighted average share count has also been impacted by the issuance of 5.1 million shares in connection with
the early retirement of 49.3 million dollars of the notes that occurred in the second quarter of this year.

Ware Grove - CBIZ Inc - Chief Financial Officer.

To help neutralize the impact of issuing these additional shares, we have continued to be active with share repurchases and we repurchased approximately
1.9 million shares in the third quarter and then for the nine months, we have repurchased a total of approximately 3.8 million shares to date. As a result of
these factors on share account, we reported earnings per share of 68 cents for the nine months this year compared to 62 cents of the nine months a year ago,
an increase of 9.7 percent.
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Ware Grove - CBIZ Inc - Chief Financial Officer.

Eliminating the impact of the 1.3 million share equivalence calculated on the convertible note at September 30th, the adjusted EPS for the nine months this
year was 70 cents and that compares with an adjusted 64 cents a year ago. Extending the full year impact of these transactions and assuming no further share
repurchase activity in the fourth quarter this year we are projecting a full year weighted average share count of approximately 51.5 million shares at
December 31st, 2015. Now, we have closed two acquisitions so far this year. Through September 30th this year, we used $15.7 million for acquisition related
activities including earn out payments on prior year acquisitions. Future acquisition related payments that are scheduled include an additional $5.9 million this
year, $10.7 million scheduled in 2016, $6.2 million forecast in 2017, and another $1.5 million in 2018.

Ware Grove - CBIZ Inc - Chief Financial Officer.

Now, as I mentioned earlier, in connection with the 3.8 million shares that we purchased this year, we also used $35.2 million for this activity through
September 30th this year. Capital spending for the nine months this year has been $6.3 million with $900,000 used in the third quarter. As I commented
during our second quarter conference call, the good share of the capital spending this year was in connection with a 100,000 square foot office move,
relocation in Kansas City that involved about 450 CBIZ associates.

Ware Grove - CBIZ Inc - Chief Financial Officer.

We expect full year capital spending to be about $7 million this year. Bad debt expense was 79 basis points on revenue for the nine months ended
September 30th this year and that compares with 65 basis points for the nine months a year ago. Days sales outstanding on receivables stood at 85 days this
year at September 30th compared at 86 days at this point a year ago. Our effective tax rate for the nine months this year was 41.2 percent. Essentially the
same rate as a year ago and for the full year of 2015, we continue to expect an effective tax rate of approximately 40 percent.

Ware Grove - CBIZ Inc - Chief Financial Officer.

Now, turning to our financing activities, as we are currently nearing the conclusion of the settlement period for a 4-7/8 percent convertible note that matured
on October 1st, I want to take a few minutes to give you an update and what this means for CBIZ as we refinance these notes. As a reminder, through a series
of privately negotiated transactions, we have already retired $81.6 million of the notes earlier in 2014 and again in 2015, so the remaining balance at this time
is $48.4 million.

Ware Grove - CBIZ Inc - Chief Financial Officer.

The settlement period runs 20 trading days beginning October 5th and running through the end of October 30th and the entire balance will be paid in cash on
November 4th, including any premium above par. The notes calculate a premium over par as the share prices exceeds $7.41, so at this time, 17 days through
the 20 day settlement period, it appears that a total payment of approximately $71 to $72 million will be due on November 4th for the $48.4 million par value
plus the conversion premium above par of approximately $23 to $24 million.

Ware Grove - CBIZ Inc - Chief Financial Officer.

Now, while this premium over par clearly results in a higher cost to debt to CBIZ, it is worth noting that this premium is a result of the increase in the share
value of approximately 100 percent over the five year life of the notes. As a reminder, on the day of issue five years ago in 2010, the share price was $5.49
and that compared with the current share price that’s in excess of $11 today. As we have said many times since the convertible note was initially issued,
settling the notes at a premium over par is a nice problem to have as this really means that the CBIZ shareholder has enjoyed an attractive return during this
time.

Ware Grove - CBIZ Inc - Chief Financial Officer.

We have a $400 million unsecured credit facility in place and the current balance outstanding is approximately $150 million. Currently, unutilized borrowing
capacity is about $150 million, so there is sufficient capacity to make the cash payment on November 4th and we still have plenty of capacity to continue an
active acquisition program going forward. We also have excess capacity continue to take an opportunistic approach toward future share repurchases if we
deem those to be an appropriate use of our capital. Our goal is to maintain a stable share count at approximately 50 million shares, but our first priority on our
use of capital continues to be focused on strategic acquisitions.
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Ware Grove - CBIZ Inc - Chief Financial Officer.

So, to sum up with the convertible note maturing October 1st and scheduled for payment on November 4th we will refinance this with lower cost debt and
this will also eliminate a level of complexity that is associated with the accounting for the convertible note. The interest rate on the convertible note was being
reported at 7.5 percent and as we refinanced the current incremental borrowing rate on our bank line of credit is under 3.0 percent. On top of that, we recently
transacted an interest rate swap that will effectively fix the rate on a $25 million portion of this borrowing at 2.8 percent for the next five years.

Ware Grove - CBIZ Inc - Chief Financial Officer.

Again, to sum up, we are happy with the results reported for the nine months ended September 30th, 2015 and we continue to look for full year revenue
growth in the five to seven percent range with earnings per share growth in a range of 12 to 15 percent compared with an adjusted 2014 earnings per share of
61 cents and that assumes a constant share count this year compared with last year. Cash flow continues to be strong and we continue to project EBITDA
growth this here, in a range of eight to 10 percent over 2014. So with these comments I’ll conclude and I’ll turn it back over to Steve.

Steve Gerard - CBIZ Inc - Chairman and CEO

Thank you, Ware. As we reflect on the convertible notes, we are very aware that it has, from time to time, created some degree of confusion in the minds of
our investors or potential investors, but as we reflect on the placement of that note I want to emphasize what Ware talked about. This has turned out to be a
very accretive transaction for shareholders and has performed more or less the way we had hoped it would.

Steve Gerard - CBIZ Inc - Chairman and CEO

I also want to comment on the fact that, as Ware mentioned, we’ve only completed two acquisitions this year. That’s not - that result has nothing to do with
the convert. We have had and we have advised our shareholders that we have had more than sufficient capital to make acquisitions if we found transactions
that fit both culturally and strategically.

Steve Gerard - CBIZ Inc - Chairman and CEO

That has not yet been the case; however, we traditionally do three to five transactions a year and I’m highly confident that by the end of 2015 we will, in fact,
complete three to five transactions for 2015. So, I want to emphasize that the small number of transactions year to date really had nothing to do with the
conversions. With that, let me stop and take questions from our analysts and our shareholders.

QUESTION AND ANSWER

Operator

Yes. Thank you. We will now begin the question and answer session. To ask a question you may press star then one on your touch tone phone. If you are
using a speaker phone, please pick up your hand set before pressing the keys. To withdraw your question please press star then two. At this time we have
paused momentarily to assemble the roster. And the first question comes from Jim Macdonald from First Analysis.

Jim Macdonald - First Analysis - Analyst

Yes. Good morning guys.

Jerry Grisko - CBIZ Inc - President and Chief Operating Officer

Hey Jim.
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Ware Grove - CBIZ Inc - Chief Financial Officer.

Hi Jim.

Jim Macdonald - First Analysis - Analyst

Can we start with this same store. It looks like financial services picked up, I guess September quarter’s been traditionally a good one for you guys lately, is
that - can you talk about why that is? Is it people shifting out their tax returns or anything else that we should know about?

Ware Grove - CBIZ Inc - Chief Financial Officer.

Yes. Jim, we got off to a slower start then we expected this year and we talked about that early in the year that we expect a slightly stronger pace of growth in
the second half versus what we recorded in the first half, so yes, that’s a part of it. And the other part, quite frankly, is just the continued strength and the
growth of our health care consulting business where there is a little bit of an ebb and flow, but they’re gaining traction with their current engagements, doing
more work, and they’re gaining new clients as we speak, so we’re very happy with that piece, too.

Jim Macdonald - First Analysis - Analyst

Moving on to employer services, we’ve been hearing about, sort of, weakening life insurance sales for a long time, maybe even - at what point do you kind of
bottom out there?

Ware Grove - CBIZ Inc - Chief Financial Officer.

Yes. I think that we have reported conscientiously each quarter on the fact that our - our wholesale life insurance business has not been performing the way
we would like it to. I think as a result of the adjustments we’ve made on a year to day basis, and our operating platform and the work that we’re doing there,
that should no longer be an issue going forward.

Ware Grove - CBIZ Inc - Chief Financial Officer.

I would expect as we go into next year that the wholesale life insurance will not have a negative impact on either our organic growth rate 2016 over 2015 and,
in fact, I think it’s more likely to be somewhat more positive on the bottom line than it has been, but let me - lets keep it in perspective, it’s a $3 million
business on a $750 million platform , so while we try and identify both the good in the things we’re working on, it really isn’t a big mover, but I’m expecting,
as a result of the hard work done by our employee services group, that that should not be an issue going forward.

Jim Macdonald - First Analysis - Analyst

And just one technical one. Could you talk a little bit about - it seems to be becoming a bigger issue the net decrease in fair value accounting and what impact
do you expect that to be, kind of, going forward as it’s related to the acquisitions?

Ware Grove - CBIZ Inc - Chief Financial Officer.

Yes, a few comments. First of all, we never project or forecast any adjustments to that in our guidance, so. And the other thing I should note is that the
adjustments this year for the nine months are essentially on par with the adjustments we saw a year ago, so there’s no real incremental pick up this year versus
last year in that area.

Ware Grove - CBIZ Inc - Chief Financial Officer.

When we do the purchase price accounting we’re required to estimate the future contingent payments and the future contingent payments are basically
predicated on the acquired company hitting their basic targets plus there’s typically a little sweetener or incentive if they exceed their targets and often time,
we, with the concurrence of
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our KPMG public accountants, make an estimate that is optimistic that they’re not only going to hit their basic targets, which will satisfy our return
requirements with the capital deployed, but they’re also going to achieve some level of excess payment.

Ware Grove - CBIZ Inc - Chief Financial Officer.

But to the extent that we’ve made some adjustments, it’s typically in that layer, not in the fundamental return targets, so when you look at our portfolio of
acquired companies over a period of time, we’re happy that they’re hitting the targets that we set, initially, but from time to time some of the acquired
companies don’t exceed that target, so it’s not necessarily bad news, it’s just that when we book the purchase price estimate, we take a fairly, I’ll call it
conservative view in terms of the potential liability that we might record at that time.

Jim Macdonald - First Analysis - Analyst

Great. Thanks.

Operator

Thank you. And the next question comes from Steve McManus with Sidoti & Company.

Steve McManus - Sidoti & Company - Analyst.

Hey. Good morning, guys.

Ware Grove - CBIZ Inc - Chief Financial Officer.

Hey, Steve.

Steve McManus - Sidoti & Company - Analyst.

Just getting back to the government health care consulting business, obviously one of the fastest growers. Can you give us an idea of the kind of market
opportunity there - if there’s any seasonality and if you think the growth is sustainable moving forward.

Ware Grove - CBIZ Inc - Chief Financial Officer.

We have categorized the environment we live in based somewhat on the Affordable Care Act and other factors, as well as the gift that keeps on giving. We
believe that the government health care advisory business, which is primarily providing consultative and accounting services to state and federal government
primarily on the health care side is a market that will continue to grow and it will continue to be strong, so while it’s too soon to indicate what the implication
might be for next year, it has been a very good, growing business and we expect it to grow, quite frankly, faster than any of our other businesses are growing
at. So, I think we are looking forward to, you know, continued support in that area.

Steve McManus - Sidoti & Company - Analyst.

OK. And then we touched on, you know, the life insurance, but is there anything else, any other lagging operations anything slowing, same unit growth that
you guys are seeing right now?

Ware Grove - CBIZ Inc - Chief Financial Officer.

We have 60 business units, plus or minus, and we’re constantly looking at locations and businesses to make sure that we’re investing properly in them and
that they’re returning properly and from time to time we’re going to find some that don’t as evidenced by the fact that in the past 15 months we have sold our
Orange County business, sold our Bethesda, Maryland business, sold our Miami accounting unit, even though we are committed to those locations and want
to grow them in the future.
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Ware Grove - CBIZ Inc - Chief Financial Officer.

So, I think as you look at us in almost a portfolio sense we’re constantly evaluating our businesses and from time to time they’ll be businesses that
underperform where after a lot of work to try and get them where we want them, it doesn’t work, we will consider discontinuing them. At this point, I
wouldn’t say there’s anything on the list, but it’s under constant review.

Steve McManus - Sidoti & Company - Analyst.

OK. And then, you know, we’re continuing to see improvement on the G and A line. Can you give us an idea, you know, how much leverage potential there is
there, you know, should we expect, you know, this to continue to improve moving into 2016? Any commentary there?

Ware Grove - CBIZ Inc - Chief Financial Officer.

Yes. I think so. I think that the G and A, you’re right, we’ve leveraged G and A pretty effectively the last three or four years and we’ll continue to do that so
long as can grow five percent or more top line. I think you’re going to see 20 or 30 basis points to leverage a year, if not more, because the G and A
infrastructure we have can and will support significant growth ahead, so as we organically grow and, quite frankly, as we add acquisitions, the underlying G
and A is very leveragable.

Steve McManus - Sidoti & Company - Analyst.

OK. And then the last one, you know, just getting back to the share account, can you just kind of, you know, circle back on that, kind of where we would
stand on the fourth quarter. I know on the full year you mentioned we would end at about 51.5 just a little but more clarity there.

Ware Grove - CBIZ Inc - Chief Financial Officer.

Yes. The 51.5, Steve, is the full year weighted average share count and basically just eliminate, I don’t want to make this too complicated, but just eliminate
the 1.3 million year to date share equivalents and you kind of get there for the fourth quarter. Now, the shares issued for the bond buy back and the shares
repurchased will continue to have an impact throughout the fourth quarter, but we think we’re going to land on the full year basis at roughly 51 and a half
million shares.

Steve McManus - Sidoti & Company - Analyst.

OK, great. Thanks a lot guys. I appreciate it.

Operator

Thank you. And once again, please press star then one if you would like to ask a question. Just once more as a reminder star then one will allow you to ask a
question. All right, well there is nothing more at the present time, so I would like to turn the call back over to management for any closing comments.

Steve Gerard - CBIZ Inc - Chairman and CEO

Well, thank you. I’d like to thank our shareholders and our investors for participating in the call and for your continued support. I’d particularly like to thank
all of our associates around the country, some almost 4,500 of them who have worked very, very hard to produce the results that we have reported this
morning and I thank you for your efforts and look forward to updating everybody in February with our full year results. With that, we’ll sign off and say
thanks again.

Operator

Thank you. The conference is now concluded. Thank you for attending today’s presentation. You may now disconnect.
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